

---

---

# United States Court of Appeals

for the

## Fifth Circuit

---

Case No. 23-40605

TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION; TYLER REGIONAL  
HOSPITAL, L.L.C.; DR. ADAM CORLEY,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES; OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT; UNITED  
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF TREASURY; XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health  
and Human Services, in his official capacity; KIRAN AHUJA, in her official  
capacity as the Director of the Office of Personnel Management; JANET  
YELLEN, Secretary, U.S. Department of Treasury, in her official capacity;  
JULIE A. SU, Acting Secretary, U.S. Department  
of Labor, in his official capacity,

*Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.*

---

LIFENET, INCORPORATED; AIR METHODS CORPORATION; ROCKY  
MOUNTAIN HOLDINGS, L.L.C.; EAST TEXAS AIR ONE, L.L.C.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;  
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT; UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
TREASURY; XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and  
Human Services, in his official capacity; KIRAN AHUJA, in her official capacity  
as the Director of the Office of Personnel Management; JANET YELLEN,  
Secretary, U.S. Department of Treasury, in her official capacity; JULIE A. SU,  
Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of Labor, in his official capacity,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS IN NOS. 6:22-CV-450 AND 6:22-CV-453,  
HONORABLE JEREMY DANIEL KERNODLE, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

---

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS  
LIFENET, INC., EAST TEXAS AIR ONE LLC,  
ROCKY MOUNTAIN HOLDINGS LLC,  
AND AIR METHODS CORPORATION**

---

---

JOSHUA D. ARTERS

*Counsel of Record*

DAVID A. KING

POLSINELLI PC

501 Commerce Street, Suite 1300

Nashville, Tennessee 37203

(615) 259-1510

jarters@polsinelli.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees Air  
Methods Corporation and Rocky  
Mountain Holdings, LLC*

STEVEN SHEPARD

*Counsel of Record*

STEPHEN SHACKELFORD, JR.

MAX ISAAC STRAUS

JAMES CRAIG SMYSER

SUSMAN GODFREY LLP

1301 Avenue of the Americas,

32<sup>nd</sup> Floor

New York, New York 10019

(212) 336-8340

sshepard@susmangodfrey.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees  
LifeNet, Inc. and East Texas Air  
One, LLC*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	iii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A.    The Air Ambulance Plaintiffs .....	4
B.    The IDR Process .....	5
C.    The July Rule Excludes Case-Specific Contracted Rates From the QPA .....	7
D.    The July Rule Re-Writes the Insurers’ Deadline for Making an “Initial Payment” or “Notice of Denial” .....	11
E.    The Decision Below .....	16
1.    The Case-Specific Rates Agreed to In “Single- Case Agreements” Must Be Included in the QPA .....	16
2.    The Insurer’s Deadline to Provide an “Initial Payment” or “Notice of Denial” Begins When the Insurer Receives the Provider’s Bill .....	18
3.    Non-Appealed Issues .....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	20

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....20

ARGUMENT.....21

I. The July Rule’s Exclusion of Single-Case Agreements from the “Contracted Rates” Included in the QPA is Unlawful.....21

A. The Departments’ Exclusion of Single-Case Agreements Contravenes the Unambiguous Meaning of “Contracted Rates” .....24

B. The July Rule’s QPA Calculation Methodology Unlawfully and Arbitrarily Excludes Case-Specific Contracted Rates from the QPA.....28

C. The Departments’ New Statutory Arguments Fail .....36

II. The July Rule Impermissibly Extends the 30-Calendar-Day Deadline Congress Imposed on Insurers to Make Payment Determinations.....43

A. The Departments’ Modification of the 30-Calendar-Day Deadline Conflicts with the NSA’s Unambiguous Text .....46

B. Congress Did Not Delegate Rulemaking Authority to the Departments to Rewrite the Deadline.....54

C. The Regulation is Arbitrary and Capricious.....56

III. The Air Ambulance Plaintiffs Incorporate the TMA’s Arguments, Which Apply to Air Ambulance Providers Notwithstanding Minor Differences.....60

CONCLUSION.....64



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. U.S. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir.) .....	63
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. U.S.</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	46, 49
<i>Butterbaugh v. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 336 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	34
<i>Cascabel Cattle Co., LLC v. United States</i> , 955 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2020).....	54
<i>Chamber of Com. of United States v. United States Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm’n</i> , 88 F.4th 1115 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	63
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 899 F.2d 344 (5th Cir. 1990).....	36, 40
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23
<i>Data Mktg. P’Ship, LP v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	23
<i>In re: Deepwater Horizon</i> , 48 F.4th 378 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	29, 56
<i>In re Greenwood</i> , No. 19-60884, 2022 WL 501393 (5th Cir. Feb. 18, 2022).....	34
<i>Lexon Ins. Co., Inc. v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 7 F.4th 315 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	24, 25, 34

<i>Louisiana v. DOE</i> , 90 F.4th 461 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	30
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	29, 36
<i>Ne. Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	34
<i>Petit v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Robert O. v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-CV-1251-TC, 2019 WL 3358706 (D. Utah July 25, 2019).....	26
<i>Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Texas Medical Association et al v. United States Dep’t Health and Hum. Servs. et al</i> , No. 23-40217 (5th Cir.) .....	9, 10
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	23
<i>Texas v. U.S.</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007).....	49, 55
<i>Thompson v. Goetzmann</i> , 337 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>United States v. Lowe</i> , 118 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	2, 46, 47
<b>Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(1)–(4) .....	7

10 U.S.C. § 1095c(a) .....	49
26 U.S.C. § 9815(a).....	53
26 U.S.C. § 9815(a)(1).....	42
26 U.S.C. § 9816(c) <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
26 U.S.C. § 9817(a)(3)(A).....	52
29 U.S.C. §1102(a)(1), (b)(4).....	41
29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1).....	42
29 U.S.C. § 1133 .....	52
29 U.S.C. § 1185e(c) <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1185f(a)(3)(A) .....	52
38 U.S.C. § 1703D(d)(2)(A).....	49
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-19(a)(1).....	52
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-19(a)(2)(A).....	42, 53
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-19(a)(2)(B).....	42, 53
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111 .....	62
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1)(C)(iv)(I).....	11, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(2)(A).....	55
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(2)(B).....	55
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3).....	7, 62
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(C)(ii)(II)(cc)-(dd).....	55
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(E).....	21, 62
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(E)(i) .....	40

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(E)(i)(I) .....	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(E)(i)(II) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(F)(ii) .....	35
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(1)(C).....	11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	35
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(2)(B).....	55
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(1)(A) .....	12, 13, 55
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(1)(B) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(2)(A) .....	55, 56
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(3)(A)(iv).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(4) .....	6, 55
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(4)(F) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(B) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(E)(i).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(E)(ii).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(6) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(8) .....	55
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(f)(2) .....	56
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112 .....	62
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(a)(3)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(1)(A).....	12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(1)(B).....	12, 13, 56

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(2)(A).....	56
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(3).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(4)(B).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(5)(B).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(5)(C).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(5)(C)(i) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(5)(D).....	7, 12
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(6).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(8).....	56
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(9).....	56
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(c)(2) .....	7, 62
42 U.S.C. § 1395h(c)(2).....	49
42 U.S.C. § 1395u(c)(2).....	49
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-112(4) .....	49
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-112(4)(A)(ii).....	49
42 U.S.C. § 1703D(f) .....	49
45 U.S.C. § 149.140(b)(1).....	61
45 U.S.C. § 149.140(c) .....	61
45 U.S.C. § 149.140(d) .....	61
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2719(b)(2)(i) .....	42
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2719(b)(2)(i) .....	53

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2719T(b)(2)(i)	42, 53
26 C.F.R. § 54.9816-1T	6
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1	42, 53
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(b)(5)	42
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(f)(2)(iii)(B)	53
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(f)(4)	53
29 C.F.R. § 2590.716-1	6
45 C.F.R. § 147.136(b)(2)(i)	42
45 C.F.R. § 147.136(b)(3)(i)	42, 53
45 C.F.R. § 149.30	10, 26, 28, 35
45 C.F.R. § 149.110(b)(3)(iv)(A)	14
45 C.F.R. § 149.130(b)(4)(i)	<i>passim</i>
45 C.F.R. § 149.140	61
45 C.F.R. § 149.140(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
45 C.F.R. § 149.140(c)(1)(v)	61
45 C.F.R. § 149.140(c)(1)(vi)	61
45 C.F.R. § 149.140(c)(3)	8
45 C.F.R. § 149.140(d)(1)	8
45 C.F.R. § 149.510	62, 63
45 C.F.R. § 149.510(b)(1)(i)	13
45 C.F.R. § 149.510(b)(1)(ii)(B)	13
45 C.F.R. § 149.510(b)(2)(i)	13

45 C.F.R. § 149.510(b)(2)(iii)(A)(7) .....	8
45 C.F.R. § 149.510(c)(4)(vii)(A) .....	7
45 C.F.R. § 149.520 .....	63
45 C.F.R. § 149.520(a) .....	63
45 C.F.R. § 149.520(b)(1) .....	8, 13
86 Fed. Reg. 36,882 .....	35
86 Fed. Reg. 36,882 n.32 .....	35
86 Fed. Reg. 36,889 .....	23, 27, 37
86 Fed. Reg. 36,895 .....	61
86 Fed. Reg. 36,896 .....	9, 20, 30, 31
86 Fed. Reg. 36,900 .....	14, 15, 59
86 Fed. Reg. 36,923 .....	10, 22, 31, 32
86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 .....	31
86 Fed. Reg. 55,996 .....	31
86 Fed. Reg. 56,060 .....	31
<i>Rate</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	25, 26, 38
<i>Rate, n.</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (online ed.).....	25, 26, 38
<i>Rate</i> , Webster's Third New International Dictionary, 1884 (2002).....	38
Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part I, 86 Fed. Reg. 36872 (July 13, 2021).....	9
Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part II, 86 Fed. Reg. 55,980, 55,996 (Oct. 7, 2021) .....	31
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 1 (1981).....	25

Williston on Contracts § 1:1 (4th ed.) .....25
